Australian Municipal, Administrative, Clerical and Services

Union

Victorian and Tasmanian Authorities and Services Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2018/261
Contested Offices

Scheduled Election

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the

organisation are:

Victorian and Tasmanian Authorities and Services Branch

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 21,377
Number of voters issued with voting material 21,377
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 109
Total number of voting material packs issued 21,486
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED
Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 6,499
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 50
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 169
COUNT
Total ballot papers admitted to the count 6,234
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 464
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 14,523
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 30 %
voters (b/a) ?
Branch President / National Conference Delegate (1)
Candidates Final Votes
BARNES, John 619
GOUGH, Barry 3,870
GRAMBAU, Brett 1,726
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 6,277
Formal Ballot papers 6,215
Informal Ballot papers 62

| declare the following elected:
*+ GOUGH, Barry




Branch Senior Vice President / National Conference Delegate (1)

Candidates
WRIGLEY, Jan
CRESWELL, Darren
STORTI, Andre

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
+ WRIGLEY, Jan

Branch Vice President (Women) / National Conference Delegate (1)

Candidates

CUS, Irene
ROBB, Penny
PHILLIPS, Wendy

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* PHILLIPS, Wendy

Branch Secretary/ First National Executive Representative (1)

Candidates
WRIGHT, Cameron
WHITE, Tony
DARMANIN, Lisa

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
+ DARMANIN, Lisa

Branch Executive President/ Second National Executive Representative (1)

Candidates

KING, Billy

MARRIOTT, Jennifer
SCHWALGER, Prescilla

Final Votes

3,873
1,751
582

6,277
6,206
71

Final Votes

1,738
604
3,864

6,277
6,206
71

Final Votes

1,736
614
3,884

6,277
6,234
43

Final Votes

3,855
1,755
623



Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* KING, Billy

Deputy Branch Secretary/ National Conference Delegate (1)

Candidates
MULLINS, Dennis
JACKSON, Michelle
NUNNS, David

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
+ JACKSON, Michelle

Assistant Branch Secretary/ National Conference Delegate (2)

Candidates

WIEGARD, Leon
IRELAND, Laura
WAINWRIGHT, Melissa
BOZINOVSKI, Robert
HULLS, Bernadette

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* WAINWRIGHT, Melissa
*+ WIEGARD, Leon

Branch Executive Member (Youth) (1)

Candidates
ENGLAND, Jarrod
LONG, Bianca
LUCAS, Olivia

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers

6,277
6,233
44

Final Votes
1,742
3,866

608

6,277
6,216
61

Final Votes
3,862

618

4,133
1,762
1,776

6,277
6,232
45

Order Elected
1
2

Final Votes
585

3,866
1,754

6,277
6,205



Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* LONG, Bianca

National Executive Representative (1)

Candidates

GOUGH, Barry
BOZINOVSKI, Robert
LANTING, Glenda

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
« GOUGH, Barry

Alternate National Executive Representative (1)

Candidates
JACKSON, Michelle
O'REILLY, Tim
MULLINS, Dennis

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
« JACKSON, Michelle

National Conference Delegates Remainder (7)

Candidates

MEIKLE, Kristy
CORBETT, Alan
PENDLEBURY, Greg
BAYES, Andrew
CENTER, Kirstie
COSTIGAN, Maureen
O'CONNOR, Lilian
BILYJ, Jason
ADAMSON, Debbie
DAVIS, Simon
ALTAS, Lisa
JAMIESON, Libby

72

Final Votes

3,864
1,743
607

6,277
6,214
63

Final Votes

3,879
584
1,749

6,277
6,212
65

Final Votes

3,907
1,746

537
3,860
1,760
1,761

564
1,730
1,760
3,866

558
3,871



RENDEN, Maree 3,870

WHELAN, Kerry 540
EFFENDI, Amien 1,735
GLASCOTT, Robyn 3,877
HUDD, Brett 1,743
LUCKHURST, Todd 488
CABAI, Adam 509
GOODWIN, David 534
BUCKINGHAM, Carol 3,890
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 6,277
Formal Ballot papers 6,188
Informal Ballot papers 89
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
* MEIKLE, Kristy 1
* BUCKINGHAM, Carol 2
* GLASCOTT, Robyn 3
* JAMIESON, Libby 4
* RENDEN, Maree 5
* DAVIS, Simon 6
* BAYES, Andrew 7
Tasmania Branch
Provisional Branch Executive Member (Tasmania) (2)
Candidates
SMITH, Lyndon
ADAMS, Matthew
BUCKNELL, Stuart
FISHER, Garry
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 0
Formal Ballot papers 0
Informal Ballot papers 0
No nominations were elected in accordance with Division Nine (5) (c) (ii)
Local Authorities Industry Division
VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED
Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 14,046
Number of voters issued with voting material 14,046
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 64
Total number of voting material packs issued 14,110




VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 4,373
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 34
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 52
COUNT
Total ballot papers admitted to the count 4,058
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 296
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 9,441
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 31 %
voters (b/a) ?
Branch Executive Member (4 of whom shall be women) (8)
Candidates Final Votes
CENTER, Kirstie 1,354
GOODWIN, David 335
COSTIGAN, Maureen 1,356
O'CONNOR, Lilian 330
MEIKLE, Kristy 2,339
CORBETT, Alan 1,356
RENDEN, Maree 2,345
DAVIS, Simon 2,334
EFFENDI, Amien 1,338
GORDON, Colleen 337
BISSET, Robert 1,348
BAYES, Andrew 2,341
PRENDERGAST, Billy 1,346
O'REILLY, Tim 326
BRATBY, Susan 2,342
MALHOTRA, Samantha 315
BRACKEN, Pauline 335
SMITH, Diane 2,350
HENLEY, Kim 1,354
PEIRCE, Bradley 2,333
ADAMSON, Debbie 1,363
BROWNE, Gary 2,332
LANTING, Glenda 333
LUCKHURST, Todd 327
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 4,058
Formal Ballot papers 4,036
Informal Ballot papers 22

| declare the following elected: Order Elected




* SMITH, Diane

* RENDEN, Maree
« BRATBY, Susan
* BAYES, Andrew
* MEIKLE, Kristy

* DAVIS, Simon

* PEIRCE, Bradley
* BROWNE, Gary

National Conference Delegate (1 of whom shall be a woman) (2)

Candidates
TAMBURINI, Eleonora
MUNARI, Brad
LUCAS, Olivia
MACKAY, James
BROOKS, Tony
BRACKEN, Pauline

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
+ TAMBURINI, Eleonora
* MACKAY, James

Branch Conference Delegate (16 of whom shall be women) (32)

Candidates

RIZA, Yuval

WHITE, Lauren
TENAGLIA, Talia
MUNARI, Brad
FORD, Donna
WALLIS, Brad
BUCHANAN, Nicole
AUSTIN, Amanda
ARROWSMITH, Mick
DUDDINGTON, Stephen
WILLIS, Jason
STALLING, Matthew
HUDD, Brett
SPEECHLEY, Brad
AFFLICK, Greg
WHEATLEY, David
ADAMS, Debbie
REID, Michael
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Final Votes
2,341
1,348
1,357
2,333

318
331

4,058
4,021
37

Order Elected
1
2

Final Votes
325
2,403
1,424
1,379
1,433
1,379
2,405
1,432
2,375
1,378
2,360
2,351
1,377
2,355
1,377
2,350
1,425
1,363



DI FABRIZIO, Caterina
BOYLE, Alan
MOORE, Brendan
BLAKE, Deborah
BROOKS, Tony
POWELL, Michael
AITKEN, Geoff

DOS SANTOS, Kristin
TAMBURINI, Eleonora
DURHAM, Christine
DEVRIES, Rose
CAGGEGI, Maria
GENT, Melanie
COLACI, Domenic
ROBINSON, Laura
MOORE, David
COURT, Andrea
BUTINAR, Pat
CROSSIN, Allison
BLACK, Steve
MONOHAN, Robert
GONCALVES, Simon
PHILLIPS, Laki

KING, Mark
COSTELLO, Joseph
MCGRATH, Ben
CHILDS, Bradley
ASQUITH, Tracey
HAIDLE, Trish

GREY, Bernard
DURNFORD, Mick
MEZZATESTA, Phillip
HIGGINS, Barbara
BRUHN, Sally
ALTAS, Lisa
BLAZELY, Gwen
MICHAILIDIS, Bruce
LEWIS, Adam
SIMMONS, Larry
WHELAN, Kerry
DELLA ROCCA, Elain
KRASILNIKOW, Maxine
GLASCOTT, Robyn
HAMILTON, Anthony
ELSO, Kerri-Ann
DUKE, Thais
ANDERSON, Brad
CASEY, David

1,404
1,354
1,366
2,391

327
1,366
2,350
1,391
2,369

337
2,367
1,403
2,389
2,346
1,413
2,363
2,386
1,390

339

328
2,363

277
1,360
1,363

317

327

323

342

344

316
1,353
1,353
2,387
1,392

345
2,351
2,333
1,371
1,361

334
1,372
1,386
2,378
2,352
2,373
2,344
1,371
2,347



COTTERELL, Jenny 1,402

SALPIETRO, Adele 2,357
EASTWOOD, Angela 336
WOODHEAD, Anthony 2,335
JONES, Toni 2,370
HINGSTON, Jeremy 2,335
JONES, Elysia 1,386
HARBOR, Trevor 2,339
DANCE, Liz 2,382
MACKAY, James 2,342
RIDGEWELL, Robert 300
BINKS, Neil 323
PENDLEBURY, Greg 305
COOK, Eileen 1,398
SIMKO, Liane 2,367
SCHULTZ, Michelle 1,413
CABAI, Adam 327
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 4,058
Formal Ballot papers 4,024
Informal Ballot papers 34
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
*+ BUCHANAN, Nicole 1
* WHITE, Lauren 2
* BLAKE, Deborah 3
* GENT, Melanie 4
+ HIGGINS, Barbara 5
* COURT, Andrea 6
* DANCE, Liz 7
* GLASCOTT, Robyn 8
+ ARROWSMITH, Mick 9
* ELSO, Kerri-Ann 10
+ JONES, Toni 11
+ TAMBURINI, Eleonora 12
* SIMKO, Liane 13
* DEVRIES, Rose 14
* MOORE, David 15
* MONOHAN, Robert 16
* WILLIS, Jason 17
* SALPIETRO, Adele 18
+ SPEECHLEY, Brad 19
* HAMILTON, Anthony 20
* BLAZELY, Gwen 21
* STALLING, Matthew 22
« WHEATLEY, David 23
» AITKEN, Geoff 24



+ CASEY, David 25

* COLACI, Domenic 26
* DUKE, Thais 27
* MACKAY, James 28
* HARBOR, Trevor 29
* WOODHEAD, Anthony 30
* HINGSTON, Jeremy 31
* MICHAILIDIS, Bruce 32

Alternative National Conference Delegate (1 of whom shall be awoman) (2)

Candidates Final Votes
AUSTIN, Amanda 1,363
GONCALVES, Simon 326
HART, Shae-Lee 343
PEIRCE, Bradley 2,335
SMITH, Diane 2,349
BISSET, Robert 1,346
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 4,058
Formal Ballot papers 4,034
Informal Ballot papers 24
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
* SMITH, Diane 1
* PEIRCE, Bradley 2

Social and Community Services Industry Division

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 4,898
Number of voters issued with voting material 4,898
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 34
Total number of voting material packs issued 4,932

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 1,396
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 9
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 28
COUNT

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 1,344

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 127

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 3,409




Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 29 0%
voters (b/a)

Branch Executive Member (2 of whom shall be a woman) (3)

Candidates Final Votes
BEST, Mel 208
SMITH, Michelle 212
MORO, Piergiorgio 1,065
BOWER, Margaret 205
STUART, Dawn 1,073
JAMIESON, Libby 1,071
BURTON, Stephen 97
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,344
Formal Ballot papers 1,337
Informal Ballot papers 7

| declare the following elected:
+ STUART, Dawn

+ JAMIESON, Libby

* MORO, Piergiorgio

National Conference Delegates (1 of whom shall be a woman) (2)

Candidates
RICHARDS, Andy
MULLINS, Leonie
WELSH, Adele
BOWER, Margaret
SULLIVAN, Tim

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* WELSH, Adele
¢ SULLIVAN, Tim

Branch Conference Delegates (6 of whom shall be women) (12)

Candidates
MASON, Stephen
GREAVES, Tamika
MOULDEN, Belinda
DEJDAR, Joe
SKIBA, Adrian
FERGUSON, Helen

Order Elected
1
2
3

Final Votes
94

207

1,086

202

1,052

1,344
1,338
6

Order Elected
1
2

Final Votes
1,073
1,081

219
1,065
1,072
1,082




DUBRICH-MCLOUGHLIN, Kylie 210

FLYNNE, Heather 223
MCCARTHY, Tina 220
LEONARD, Shane 1,066
BILSTON, Kylie 261
CAMPISI, Vincent 61
PROCTOR, Claire 1,082
EDGAR, Brenda 218
ABBLITT, Hannah 219
DAVIES, Kerry 1,079
SLAPE, Andrew 209
RICHARDS, Andy 100
MULLINS, Leonie 221
STEWART, Tegan 222
DOWIE, Walter 1,072
SCOTT, Michael 203
CHITTLEBOROUGH, Sue 1,075
DOBSON, Emma 222
SPITERI, Adam 1,076
WELSH, Adele 1,123
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,344
Formal Ballot papers 1,337
Informal Ballot papers 7
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
*+ WELSH, Adele 1
* PROCTOR, Claire 2
* FERGUSON, Helen 3
* GREAVES, Tamika 4
* DAVIES, Kerry 5
* SPITERI, Adam 6
* CHITTLEBOROUGH, Sue 7
*+ MASON, Stephen 8
+ SKIBA, Adrian 9
+ DOWIE, Walter 10
* LEONARD, Shane 11
« DEJDAR, Joe 12
Alternative National Conference Delegate (1 of whom shall be awoman) (2)
Candidates Final Votes
MORO, Piergiorgio 1,114
SMITH, Michelle 214
BILSTON, Kylie 230
DELAHEY, Kim 1,076

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,344



Formal Ballot papers 1,331
Informal Ballot papers 13
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
* MORO, Piergiorgio 1
* DELAHEY, Kim 2

Water and Energy Division
VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED
Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,749
Number of voters issued with voting material 1,749
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 7
Total number of voting material packs issued 1,756
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED
Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 535
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 6
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 2
COUNT
Total ballot papers admitted to the count 518
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 27
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 1,194
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 31 %
voters (b/a) 0
Branch Executive Member (1 of whom shall be awoman) (2)
Candidates Final Votes
ROMANO, Lily 40
HILLEBRAND, Thomas 327
SALMONS, Sarah 159
PETTIGREW, Mark 159
FLYNN, Penny 330
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 518
Formal Ballot papers 512
Informal Ballot papers 6
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
* FLYNN, Penny 1

* HILLEBRAND, Thomas

2




National Conference Delegates (1 of whom shall be a woman) (2)

Candidates
SALMONS, Sarah
CRANS, Lee-Anne
HILLEBRAND, Thomas
ROMANO, Lily
PETTIGREW, Mark

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* CRANS, Lee-Anne
* HILLEBRAND, Thomas

Branch Conference Delegates (3 of whom shall be women) (6)

Candidates

CRUMP, Jane
BUCKINGHAM, Carol
CRANS, Lee-Anne
SILVESTER, Stuart
BILSTON, Kieran
MCKEOWN, John
BLAIR, Vicki

BILYJ, Jason
HORTON, Desmond John
MAGGI, Michelle
SMITH, Brett

CREE, Elaine

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
*+ MAGGI, Michelle

* BUCKINGHAM, Carol

* CRANS, Lee-Anne

* SMITH, Brett

*+ HORTON, Desmond John

» SILVESTER, Stuart

Final Votes
156

329

325

45

160

518
512
6

Order Elected
1
2

Final Votes
170
339
339
337
160
164
163
162
337
344
338
171

518
505
13

Order Elected
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Alternative National Conference Delegate (1 of whom shall be awoman) (2)

Candidates
HORTON, Desmond

Final Votes
337



CRUMP, Jane 166
BILSTON, Kieran 159
FLYNN, Penny 346
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 518
Formal Ballot papers 506
Informal Ballot papers 12
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
* FLYNN, Penny 1
*+ HORTON, Desmond 2

Information Technologies, Transport, Shipping and Travel, Clerical and Administrative

and Airlines Division

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 684
Number of voters issued with voting material 684
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 4
Total number of voting material packs issued 688
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED
Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 195
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 1
Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 1
COUNT
Total ballot papers admitted to the count 186
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 14
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 479
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 29 %
voters (b/a)
Branch Executive Member (1)
Candidates Final Votes
BORTHWICK, Dale 119
BROWN, Matt 63
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 186
Formal Ballot papers 182
Informal Ballot papers 4

| declare the following elected:




* BORTHWICK, Dale

National Conference Delegates (1 of whom shall be a woman) (2)

Candidates Final Votes
TATE, Gina 121
BORTHWICK, Dale 117
DI PIETRO, Sandra 63
BROWN, Matt 59
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 186
Formal Ballot papers 182
Informal Ballot papers 4
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
* TATE, Gina 1
*+ BORTHWICK, Dale 2

Branch Conference Delegates (2 of whom shall be women) (4)

Candidates Final Votes
TOWNSEND, Russell 59
MIZZI, Martin 119
RICHARDSON, Ken 121
TATE, Gina 125
DI PIETRO, Sandra 62
MONGA, Ruth 117
KEATING, Robert 61
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 186
Formal Ballot papers 182
Informal Ballot papers 4
| declare the following elected: Order Elected
* TATE, Gina 1
* RICHARDSON, Ken 2
* MIZZI, Martin 3
* MONGA, Ruth 4

Alternative National Conference Delegate (1 of whom shall be awoman) (2)

Candidates Final Votes
TOWNSEND, Russell 64
MIZZI, Martin 119
LONG, Bianca 124
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 186

Formal Ballot papers 182



Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* LONG, Bianca
* MIZZI, Martin

Order Elected
1
2

Allison Valentine

Returning Officer

Telephone: 03 9285 7177
Email: vicelections@aec.gov.au

23/05/2019

AEC

Australian Electoral Commission
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